EXTRAORDINARY

GOVERNMENT

REGISTERED NO. P.III

GAZETTE



KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA

Published by Authority

PESHAWAR, MONDAY, 30TH JANUARY, 2017

PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY SECRETARIAT, KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA

NOTIFICATION

Dated Peshawar, the 30th January, 2017.

No. PA/Khyber Pakhtunkhwa/Bills/2017/4613.—The Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Salaries, Allowances and Privileges Laws (Amendment) Bill, 2017 having been passed by the Provincial Assembly of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa on 24th January, 2017 and assented to by the Governor of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa on 25th January, 2017 is hereby published as an Act of the Provincial Legislature of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.

THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SALARIES, ALLOWANCES AND PRIVILEGES LAWS (AMENDMENT) ACT, 2017

(KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA ACT NO. IV OF 2017)

(First published after having received the assent of the Governor of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa in the Gazette of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, (Extraordinary), dated the 30th January, 2017).

AN

ACT

further to amend the laws relating to the Salaries and Allowances of the Members of the Provincial Assembly of the Province of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa and Salaries, Allowances and Privileges of the Speaker and Deputy Speaker of the Province of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.

WHEREAS it is expedient further to amend the Provincial Assembly of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Province (Salaries and Allowances of Members) Act, 1974 (Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Act No. XI of 1974) and the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Province Speaker and Deputy Speaker's (Salaries, Allowances and Privileges) Act, 1975 (Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Act No. III of 1975), for the purposes hereinafter appearing;

1071 KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, EXTRAORDINARY, 30th JANUARY, 2017.

It is hereby enacted as follows:

1. Short title and commencement.---(1) This Act may be called the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Salaries, Allowances and Privileges Laws (Amendment) Act, 2017.

(2) It shall come into force at once, and shall be deemed to have taken effect from 1st July, 2016.

2. Amendment of certain laws.---The laws specified in column No. 3 of the Schedule append to this Act shall be amended to the extent and in the manner specified against each in column No. 4 of the said Schedule.

| S.No. | Number and year of the enactment. | Short title. | Amendments. |
|-------|-----------------------------------------------|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| 1. | 2. | 3. | 4. |
| 1. | Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Act No. XI of 1974. | The Provincial Assembly of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa (Salaries and Allowances of Members) Act, 1974. | In section 3, in sub-section (1), for the words "eighteen thousands rupees", the words "eighty thousand" shall be substituted. |
| 2. | Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Act No. III of 1975. | The Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Province Speaker and Deputy Speaker's (Salaries, Allowances and Privileges) Act, 1975. | In section 3, for the words "eighty thousand rupees", the words "rupees one lac and fifty thousand" shall be substituted. In section 18, for the words "fifty four thousand rupees", the words "rupees one lac and forty-five thousand" shall be substituted. |

SCHEDULE (see section 2)

BY ORDER OF MR. SPEAKER PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA

(AMANULLAH) Secretary Provincial Assembly of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa